

No. 24-10951

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

RYAN, L.L.C.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA; BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE; TEXAS ASSOCIATION
OF BUSINESS; LONGVIEW CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,

Intervenor-Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas

OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

LEIGHA SIMONTON

United States Attorney

MICHAEL S. RAAB

SEAN R. JANDA

URJA MITTAL

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7248
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 353-4895*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Legal Background.....	4
B. Factual and Procedural Background	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
ARGUMENT	20
I. The Commission Has Authority To Issue The Non-Compete Rule	20
A. The Commission Has Statutory Authority To Issue Rules To Prevent Unfair Methods Of Competition.....	20
B. The District Court’s And Plaintiffs’ Contrary Arguments Are Unpersuasive.....	29
II. The Non-Compete Rule Is Not Arbitrary And Capricious.....	38
A. The Commission Reasonably Concluded That Non-Competes Are Restrictive And Tend To Negatively Affect Competitive Conditions	39
B. The District Court’s Contrary Conclusions Are Unavailing.....	41
1. The District Court Improperly Concluded That The Rule Is Not Supported By The Record.....	41
2. The District Court Disregarded The Commission’s Analysis Of Alternatives	44

III.	The District Court Erred In Universally Vacating The Rule	46
A.	The District Court Improperly Concluded Universal Relief Was Compelled By The APA And Failed To Consider Constitutional And Equitable Principles.....	47
B.	Constitutional And Equitable Principles Preclude Universal Vacatur In This Case.....	50
	CONCLUSION	55
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Department of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021)	37
<i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991)	23, 30
<i>Amin v. Mayorkas</i> , 24 F.4th 383 (5th Cir. 2022)	38
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022)	49, 54
<i>Association of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Texas Med. Bd.</i> , 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010)	53
<i>Atlantic Ref. Co. v. FTC</i> , 381 U.S. 357 (1965)	5
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	30
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 477 (2023)	32, 35, 36, 37
<i>Brackeen v. Haaland</i> , 994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021), <i>aff’d in part and rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023).....	24
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	51
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023)	48, 49
<i>Central & S.W. Servs., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)	49

CFTC v. Schor,
478 U.S. 833 (1986) 27

Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. FTC,
732 F. Supp. 3d 674 (E.D. Tex. 2024) 13, 14

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown,
441 U.S. 281 (1979) 33

FCC v. National Citizens Comm. for Broad.,
436 U.S. 775 (1978) 23

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
592 U.S. 414 (2021) 43

Franciscan All., Inc. v. Becerra,
47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022) 47

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Chevron Chem. Co.,
129 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 1997) 52

FTC v. Motion Picture Advert. Serv. Co.,
344 U.S. 392 (1953) 5

FTC v. Sperry & Hutchinson Co.,
405 U.S. 233 (1972) 6, 7

FTC v. Texaco, Inc.,
393 U.S. 223 (1968) 5, 7

Gill v. Whitford,
585 U.S. 48 (2018) 49, 51

Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.,
527 U.S. 308 (1999) 51

Hecht Co. v. Bowles,
321 U.S. 321 (1944) 48

Heckler v. Campbell,
461 U.S. 458 (1983) 30

Helsinn Healthcare S.A. v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc.,
586 U.S. 123 (2019) 27

Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson,
525 U.S. 432 (1999) 35

King v. Housing Auth. of the City of Huntsville,
670 F.2d 952 (11th Cir. 1982) 33

Lopez v. Davis,
531 U.S. 230 (2001) 30

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012) 54

Mobil Oil Expl. & Producing Se. Inc. v. United Distribution Cos.,
498 U.S. 211 (1991) 30

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 38, 43

Mourning v. Family Publ’ns Serv., Inc.,
411 U.S. 356 (1973) 22

National Fed’n of the Blind of Tex., Inc. v. Abbott,
647 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2011) 20

National Petroleum Refiners Ass’n v. FTC,
482 F.2d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1973) 7, 24, 25

NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.,
416 U.S. 267 (1974) 38

North Carolina v. FERC,
112 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 42

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
990 F.3d 909 (5th Cir. 2021) 38

Starbucks Corp. v. McKinney,
602 U.S. 339 (2024) 48

<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	52
<i>10 Ring Precision, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 722 F.3d 711 (5th Cir. 2013)	38
<i>Texas Clinical Labs, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 612 F.3d 771 (5th Cir. 2010)	38
<i>Texas Med. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 110 F.4th 762 (5th Cir. 2024)	50
<i>Texas Med. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 120 F.4th 494 (5th Cir. 2024)	49
<i>Thorpe v. Housing Auth. of the City of Durham</i> , 393 U.S. 268 (1969)	23
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018)	51
<i>United States v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 106 (1911)	9
<i>United States v. JS & A Grp., Inc.</i> , 716 F.2d 451 (7th Cir. 1983)	25
<i>United States v. Storer Broad. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 192 (1956)	33
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023)	47, 48, 49
<i>Wages & White Lion Invs., LLC v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021)	46
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	35, 36, 37
Statutes:	
FTC Act, Pub. L. No. 63-203, § 6(g), 38 Stat. 717, 722 (1914)	20-21

Magnuson-Moss Warranty—Federal Trade Commission Improvement Act,
 Pub. L. No. 93-637, 88 Stat. 2183 (1975) 7, 25
 § 202(c), 88 Stat. at 2198 26

5 U.S.C. § 301..... 33

5 U.S.C. § 702(1)..... 48, 49

5 U.S.C. § 703..... 47, 48

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)..... 16, 47

15 U.S.C. § 45..... 4

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1) 1, 4, 20

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(2) 1, 4, 15, 17, 20, 21

15 U.S.C. § 45(b)..... 5, 32

15 U.S.C. § 45(l)..... 32

15 U.S.C. § 46..... 4

15 U.S.C. § 46(g) 1, 2, 5, 15, 17, 21, 26, 33

15 U.S.C. § 57a..... 25

15 U.S.C. § 57a(a) 7-8

15 U.S.C. § 57a(a)(2)..... 7, 8, 25, 26

15 U.S.C. § 57a(b)..... 8

15 U.S.C. § 57b-3(a)(1)..... 8, 28

15 U.S.C. § 57b-3(a)(1)(A) 8, 28, 36

15 U.S.C. § 1194(c)..... 34

15 U.S.C. § 2310(a)(2) 34

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 3

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8) 33

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)..... 3

Legislative Materials:

120 Cong. Rec. 40,713 (1974) 27

S. Rep. No. 93-1408 (1974) (Conf. Rep.) 26, 27

Other Authorities:

Authors’ Guild, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule (Apr. 19, 2023),
<https://perma.cc/F4RM-EAYN> 12

FTC, *Annual Report of the Federal Trade Commission* (1962),
<https://perma.cc/PT38-T4RR>..... 7

FTC, Commission File No. P221202, *Policy Statement Regarding the Scope of Unfair Methods of Competition Under Section 5 of the Federal Trade Commission Act* (Nov. 10, 2022), <https://perma.cc/2G3F-2UW9>..... 6, 39

FTC, *Constituent Support for the FTC’s Noncompete Rule: Texas – Statewide Impact*,
<https://perma.cc/8FU9-GMPD>..... 11

FTC, *FTC Cracks Down on Companies that Impose Harmful Noncompete Restrictions on Thousands of Workers* (Jan. 4, 2023), <https://perma.cc/NFB2-3NJR>..... 10

Thomas W. Merrill & Kathryn Tongue Watts,
Agency Rules with the Force of Law: The Original Convention, 116 Harv. L. Rev. 467 (2002) 32

Non-Compete Clause Rule,
 88 Fed. Reg. 3482 (Jan. 19, 2023) 9, 10

Non-Compete Clause Rule,
 89 Fed. Reg. 38,342 (May 7, 2024) 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 24, 39,
 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 54

Prevent, 7 The Century Dictionary and Cyclopedia 4716 (1911) 21

Prevent, Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language 1960
(2d ed. 1942)..... 21

Small Bus. Majority, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule (Apr. 19, 2023),
<https://perma.cc/8PDE-74MW> 12, 53

Small Bus. Majority *et al.*, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule (Apr. 19, 2023),
<https://perma.cc/GF8G-EBJ4>..... 12, 53
